

No. 09-1162

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CARL OLSEN,

Petitioner,

v.

Drug Enforcement Administration,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7230
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Prior Proceedings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Petitioner Lacks Article III Standing	9
II. The Petition For Review Lacks Merit	15
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10
<u>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</u> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15, 18
<u>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</u> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. 1994)	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 15, 18, 20
<u>Bonds v. Tandy</u> , 457 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 18
<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15
<u>Gettman v. Drug Enforcement Administration</u> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2, 9, 10, 11, 15
<u>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</u> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	14
<u>Gonzales v. Oregon</u> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	19, 21
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 4, 19, 20
<u>Grinspoon v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</u> , 828 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1987)	9, 15, 16, 18
<u>Hoxie v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</u> , 419 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 10, 11
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Food Store Employees Union, Local 347</u> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974)	21
<u>NORML v. DEA</u> , 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	15

Olsen v. Drug Enforcement Administration,
878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 13

Olsen v. Gonzales, et al.,
No. 4:07-cv-0023 (S.D. Iowa) 5

Olsen v. Mukasey,
541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008) 13, 14

Olsen v. Mukasey,
No. 4:08-cv-00370 (S.D. Iowa) 6

Oregon v. Ashcroft, 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004),
affirmed by Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) 21

Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA,
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 9

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative,
532 U.S. 483 (2001) 20

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 9

21 U.S.C. § 321 12

21 U.S.C. § 331(d) 12

21 U.S.C. § 355 12

21 U.S.C. § 811 2, 3, 4

21 U.S.C. § 811(a) 1, 3, 4, 9, 16

21 U.S.C. § 811(b) 16

21 U.S.C. § 811(c) 6, 16, 17

21 U.S.C. § 812 3

21 U.S.C. § 812(b) 2

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1) 4, 12, 17

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(A-C) 3

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B) 5

21 U.S.C. § 812(c)(C)(10) 4

21 U.S.C. § 877 1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 11

21 U.S.C. § 903 6, 19

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 1308.43	1, 4, 15
28 C.F.R. § 0.100	4
28 C.F.R. § 0.104	4
53 Fed. Reg. 5,156 (Feb. 22, 1988)	19
57 Fed. Reg. 10,499 (March 26, 1992)	17, 19

No. 09-1162
